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Reuben Yeronshaln (SBN 193931) ' : I

1 Deniel D. Cae (SBN 105405)

Ben Yeroushalmi (SBN 232540) DEC 17 2012
YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCTATES BV TURNER Coun seeutive OiSrer
G160 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 6101 MARIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Baverly Hiils, Ca’ifornia 90212 By: D, Taylor, Deputy

Telophone:  310.623.1926
Facsimile: 310.623,1930

Attoreys for Plointif,
| Consumer Advocasy Group, Tnc.

SUPERIOR COURT 3F THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF MARIN

COMSUMER. ADVOCACY GROUP, INC, ZASE NC. _ :
in the public inlerest, ' C v ol SRS
Flainhff, COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,
INIUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION
¥,
Viclation of Proposilion 63, the Safe
PEX International Inc., a Rhode Island Drinking Water and Toxic Enforeament
Corporation: and DOES 1-20; Act af 1986 {Healih & Safely Code, §
252495, el seq.)
Defendants,
ACTION 19 AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE {excozds $25,000)

By Fax
Plaintiff CONSTUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. slleges a cause of action agains!
defordants FG INTERNATIONAL NG, end DOES 1-20 25 follows: -
i
i
it
e

COMELATNT FOR VICLATION OF P'RGP‘DSI’HO'L? 65, TIE 3AFE DRINEING WATER AND TORIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT €F 1986 (HEALTH AND BAFETY CODE § 25240.5, =T SECL)
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. Plainiiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. (“PLuntiff” or “CAG") is an

. Defendant FGX Intemational tne, (*FGIC?) is & Rbode Islend corporstian, Aualified {o do

. Pleintiff is presently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants DOES 1226,

. At ali imes mentioned harein, the term “Defendars™ includes FGX and DOKS 1-20.
- Plaimtiff is informed and beligves, and thereon allepes that eack of the Defendants af al}

.. Uptn information and belief, at all times relevant to this action, cach of the Defendants,

2 :
COMPLAINT FOR VERLATION OF PROPOSITION 45, THE SAFE DRINEING WATER AND TOXIC

THE PARTIES

organizalion gualified o do business in the State of C;&Ii lomia. CAG is a person within
the mesiing of Health and Safety Code section 25249.1 1, subdivision {a). CAG, =cting
as it privale attorney general, brings this action in the public inferest as defined under
Health anc Safety Code section 35249.7, subdivision (d).

business and doing business in the State of Californiz at all relevant times herein,

end therefore sucs these defendants by such fictitions names. Plaintiff will amend this
complaint to allege (heir trie names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintis
informed, believes, and theraon aileges that each fictiliously named defendant is
responsible 'n some mammer for the occurrences hereir slleged und the damages caysed

theraby.

tinies reentioned herein have conductad business within the State of Californiz.

including DOES 1-20, wea an agent, servant, or employee of cazh of the other
Defendants. [n eonducting the activities alleged in this Complainl, each of the
Defendants was acfing within the conrse and seape of this agency, service, or
employmerit, and was acting with the consent, permission, and authorization of earh af
the other Dofendanis. All acticns of each of the Dofendants alleged in this Complairt
were ratified and approved by every other Befendant or their officers or nanasing agents.
Alternatively, each of the Defendants sided, conspired with and/or facilitated the alleged

wronafil conduct of euck of the other Defendants.

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF [936 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25245.5, ET 38Q.)
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Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thoreon alleges that at all relevant times, cach of the
Defendants was e person doing business within the meaning of Health and Safety Code
sectien 25249.1 1, subdivision (b), and that each of the Defendants had fen (_ID} OT Tmoie
employess at all relevant simes.

JURISDICTION

The Cowwt has jurisdiclion over this lawsuit pursuant to California Constittion Article
V1, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court origine! jurisdiction in all causes except
those given by statute to ather trial courts. This Court has jurisdiction over this action
pursuant to Health and Sality Code section 25249.7, which allows eoforcement of
violations of Propesition 65 in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

This Court hus jurisdiction over Defendanis named herein because Defendants either
reside or ar Iocated in this Stafe or are foreign corporations authorized o do tusiness in
Caiijornia, are registered with the California Secretary of Slale, er who do sufficient
business in Califomia, have sufficient minimwn cotacts with Califernia, or otherwise
infentionally avail themselves ol the markets within Califoenia through their mannfacture,
distribution, promotion, marketing, or sale of their products within California ta render
the exerciss of jurisdiction by the California courts pernissible under traditional notions
of fair play and substantial justice.

Verme ig proper I the Counly of Marin because one ¢r more of the instances of wrongful
condnet occurred, 2nd continues to vecur, in the County of Madn andfor becange
Defendants conducted, and continue to conduct, business in the County af Marin with
respect t6 the consumer product that is the subject of this action.

BACKGROUND AND PRELINM[NARY FACTS
I 986, California voters approved an inifiative to addsess srowing concerns abogt

eXPOSUTE L2 toxic chomicals and declared their right “[to be informed sbout exposures to
chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive hamp. " Ballot Pamp.,,
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 19863 at p. 3. Tke initistive, The Sale Drigking

. . 2 O )
COMPLAINT FOR VIDLATION OF PROFOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT UF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, BT $EQ.)
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12. Propesition 65 requites the Govemor cf Californis to publish a list of chemicals known to

13,

14.

+ recoverable in a civil action. Health & Safety Cade § 25249.(b).
15,

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFF DRINEING WA TER AND TOXIC

‘reasonable warnings of such to the exposed prrsons prier to the tirne of exposure,

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code scctions
25249.5, 2t seq. ("Proposilion 65™), keips to protect California’s drinking water sources
from contemination, 1 allow ponsemers to make informed choiees showt the products
they buy. end to enabic persons to protect themselves Irom toxic chemicals as they see
fir.

the stale > cagse cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Health & Sefety Code
§ 25249.8. The list, which the Governor updates at least once a yzar, contains over 700
chemicals and chermical farmilies. Proposition 65 imposes warming requirements erd
other conirals that apply to Praposition 65-Hseed chemicals,

All busincsses with ten (10} or more employees that eperate or seli prodocts in California
roust eomply with Propositien 65. Under Proposition 65, businasses are: (1) prohibited
ffom knowingly discharging Proposition $5-isted chemicals into sources of drinking
water (Healih & Safety Code § 25249.5), and {2) required o provide “clear and
reasonable” waraings befere ¢xposing a person, knowingly and intentinnzliy, toa
Proposition 63-listed chemical (Healih & Safery Code § 25249.6),

Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate” the statute
may be enjeined in ay court of competent jurisdiction. Heaith & Safety Code § 35249.7)
"Threaten to vielate” mzans "o croate a coadition in which there is.a substaniial
probubility that a violation will acour.” Healih & Sufery Code § 352461 1{e).

Defendaats are also lizble for civil penalfies of tp 1o $2,500.00 per day per violation,

Plain(if} identified certain practices of manufacturers and distributnes of DEHP-bearing
pecdiscts of cxposing, knowingly and intentionally, persons in California to the
Proposition 63-listed chemicals of such products without first providing clear amd

Plainiiff later discerned that Defendants engaged in such prectice,

4

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {HEALTH ANT) SAFETY CODE £ 252445, ET SEQ.)
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On Januaty t, 1982, the Governor of Califurnia added DEEIE to the list of chemicals
known to the Stale 10 cause canver, and on October 24, 2003, the Governor added DEHP
Io the list of chemicals known to the State 1o causc developmental male reproduciive
toxicity. Pursuan: to [leaith and Safety Cade sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20)
months after addition of DEHP ts the st of chemicals known (0 the State to cause
reproductive toxicity, DEHP became fully subject to Proposition 65 marning
requiremeents and discharge prahibitions,

SATISFACTION OF NOTICE
On or about October 21, 2011, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged viciations of Health and
Safety Code section 25249.6, conceming consumer produets expasures and cocUpational
exposures, subject to a private action to FGY, and to the Califomia Attorney General,
County Dhstrict Attomeys, and City Attorneys for ach city containing a population of at
'east 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allepedly ocaurred, concerning
the product Nosepiece of Magnivision® Folding Reading Glasses with Case & Hook.

» On or about September 14, 2012, Plaintitf gave notice of allegad violations of Health and

- Safety Unde section 2524%.6, concerning consume: products exposures and ocoupational

exposires, subject 10 a privale action to FGX, and to the California Attorney General,
County District Attomeys, and Cily Attorneys fer each city contsining a population of at
least 750,000 peoplke in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly peoured, CORNCETTING
the product Sungiassos. |

19. On or about Octaber 5, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleped violations of Health and

Safety Code sectian 25249.6, concerning consumer prodnets exposures and ocenpational
exposures, subject o & private action to FGX, and to the Califormia Attorney Generel,
County District Attomeys, and Cily Atfarneys for each city containing a population of at
least 750,000 peopic in whose jurisdictions the vialations allegedly cccurred, concetning
the product Eyewear.

&)

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION GF PROPOSITION 65, THE SATE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

INFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 252495, ET 5BQ.)
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6 :
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATICN OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE, DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

On or about November 14, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of aflleged violations of Health and
Safely Code soction 25249.6, concerning cansumer products exposures and occupationat
expasurss, sulject to a private acticn to FOX, aed to the Califtenia Attoroey General,
County District Attorneys, and City Attomeys for each iy containing a popalation of ut -
Jeass 750,000 people m whose jurisdictions the viciations allegedly occurred, conzeming
the product Sunglasses,

Before sending the notices of alleged violation, Plaintiff iivestigated the consymer
prodnets invelved, the likelikood that such products would causc users to suffer
significant exposures to DEHP, and the corporate struclure of each of the Defendants.
Plaintiff™s notice of alleged violazion included a Certificate of Merit execitod by the
atforney for the soticing party, CAG. The Certificate of Meril stated that the attorney for
Plainiiff who executed the certificate had consulted with at least ore person with relevant
and appropriate axpertise who reviewed data reganding the exposures to DEHP, the
subject Proposition 65-listed chemical of this actien, Based on thet infnmation, the
attomey for Plasntiff who executed ihe Certificale of Merit believed there was &
reasonable and meritorivus case for this private action. The attorney for Plaintil? attached
& the Certificate of Merit served on the Atorney General the confidential factual
mformation sufficient to establish the bosis of the Certificate of Merit.

Plein:iffs notices of alleged violations also ncluded a Certificate of Service and =
document entifled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Fnforcement Act of 1984
{Proposition 657 A Summary.” Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(4),

Plaiutiff is commencing this action mara then sixty (60) days fram the dates that FlainG (¥
gave natices of the alleged vialations to FGX, and the pablic prosecutets refarenced in
Paragraph 17-20,

PlaintizTis Informed, believes, and therson ellages that neither the Adtomey (renersl, nor
any applicable district attorney or city stigrney has commenced #nd is diligenly

presecuting an action againsi the Defendanis.

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEAL'TH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 .5, ET 5EG.)




26. Plainiiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC, repests and incorporates by

27.

28.
20,

30.

3L

“was subjeet 10 Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defondants were slso informed of

: FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION :
{By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC, and against FGX, and DOES 1-20
for Vielations of Propesition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxie Enforcement
At of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef s0q.))

Noscpiece of Magnivision® Folding Reading Glasses with Case & Hook

reference paragraphs I through 25 of this complaint as theugh filly set forth herein.
Each of the Defendanis is, and at 2l tinmes mentioned hersin was, a menufacturer,
distributor, promcter, or retafler of Nosepieee of Mugnivision® Folding Reading (lasses
with Caze & Hook (“Nosapiece™).

Masepiece contain DEHT,

Defendants knew or shoold have known thet DIEHP has been identified by the State of

California as a chemical known 10 couse cancer and reproductive toxichty and therefore

the presence of DEHP in Nosepiece within Plaindiff's notice of alleged violations firther
discussed above at Pammgmpk ;7.

PlaintifFs ﬁ]legaﬁms regarding Nescpiece concerns “Ielonsumer products exposure[s,”
which *Is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, stomge,
canswmption, or ather reasonably foreseeable use of a consunter good, nr any cxposnre

that results from receiving a conswmer service” Cal. Code Rege it 27, § 25602(b),

Nosepiece are consumer products, and, as mentioncd herein, cxposurcs fo DEHP 1ok
place as aresult of such normal and foreseeahle eansumption and vse.

Plaintiff is informed, betieves, and thercon alleges that betweon Octber 21, 2017 und the
present, each of the Defondants knowingly and inrenfionally exposed their employees and
California consumers and users of Nosepiece, which Defendants manal3ctured,
distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to DEHP, without first providing any type of
clear gl Teusonable warning of such 1o the exposed persons before the time of EXDOSUrC,

Defendants have distrituted end seld Nosepiece in California. Defendants know and

o . :
. COMPLAINT FOR YIOLATION OF PROPOSITION &3, THE BAFE DRINEING WATER ANG TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT GF 1936 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 2524%.5, ET SDG.Y
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34,

35.

34,

imtend that California congumers will ase and sonsume Nosepiere, thereby exposing them
to DEITP. Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65.

The principal routes ol cxposure are threugh dermal contaet, ingestion and inhslatien,
Persons sustain exposurcs by handling Nosepiece without weazsing gloves or any other
personal prateclive equipmend o by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with
gloves after handling Nosepicce, as well as through direct and indirect hand to mouth
rofttact, hand to mucous merbrane, or breathing in particulate matter dispersed from
Nogepiece. And as to Defendants employees, employces may be exposed to DEHP in the

course of their employment by handling, disiributing, and seliing Nosepiece.

- Plaint®Y is informed, believes, and thereon zllcgoes that each of Defendanls” violstions of

Proposition 65 as to Nosepiese have been ongoing and contirmous to the date of the
signing of thi corepisint, a5 Defendants cngaged and continue s engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safcty Cade section 23249.6, msluding the watvfacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Nosepicoe, so that & separate and distinct violation of

Proposition 65 occurred each end every time a person wag exnosed 1o DEHP by

Nosepiece as mentioned herein,

PlaintifT {s informed, belivves, and thereon alleges shat each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned hietein is ever continuing, Praimtiff further alleges and beligves that the
violations alleged herein will contime to occur inta the {uture.

Based on ihe allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up o
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposurc to DEHP from Nosepiece, pussuagt to Hezlth
and Safety Code scetion 25240 7¢h).

Plaintiff has engaged in gaod faith efforts 1o resoive the claims alleged herein priorto
filing this Complaint.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(By CONSUMER ADY(OHCACY GROUP, INC. ard agaiost FCX, and DOES 1-2¢
for Violations of Propesition 65, The Safe Drinking Watcr and Toxic Enforcement
- " Act of 1986 (Heafth & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef seq.))

i i
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1936 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CDDE;_ZSZ#B.S, ET SE0).)
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Snnglasses
37. Plaintiif CONSUMER ADVOUACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incorpaoraies by
reference paragraphs 1 ihrough 37 of this complaint as thangh fully set for(h) hergn.
38. Each of the Delendants is, and at all times menticned herein w 3, & manufachirer,
digwibutor, prometer, or retailer of Sunglasses (“Sunglasses™), including but not linited
ta Dockers® E‘uﬁglass&& SG1400LDM224 26311
39. Defendants knew or shovld have known that DEHP has been identified by the Siate of

California 23 4 chemical known to caase carcer and reprodnctive loxicity and thercfore
was subject to Proposition 65 watning requirements. Defendants were alsp informed of
the presence of DEHP in Sunglasses within Plaintiffs notice of alleged violations firther
discussed above at Paragraph 18.

40. Plainiiff’s allcgations regarding Sunylasses concsis “[c]onsumer pioducts exposure[s),”
which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, starage,
consuption, or.other reasonably foreseeable se of @ consumer good, or BNY CXPOSITs
that results from receiving 4 consumer service.” Cai. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).
Sunglasses are consunkr products, and, as mentioned bergin, exposures 10 DEHP took
place as g result of snch normal and foreseeshle conSumpﬁdn and use.

41, Plaintif¥ is informed. believes, and thereon 2lleges that between Scptember 14, 2012 and
the present, each of'the Defendants imowingly and ntentionally exposed their employess
and Celifomnia consumers and users of Sunglasses, which Defendants manufastured,
distritated, or sold es mentioned above, to DEMP, without first providing any type of
clear and reasonable warning of such 1o the exposed persons before the time of exposure.
Defendants have distributed and sald Sunglasses in Califormia. Defendamts krow and
Interd that Ca]rfu*mn cansumers will use and consume Sunglasses, thereby exposing
them to DEEP. Defendants thereby violated Froposition 65,

42. The principal routes of cxposare are through dermal econtast, ingestion end inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handiing Sunglasses without wearing gloves or any ather

: . i g -
CIMPLAINT FOR VICLATION OF PROPOSTTION &3, THE SAFE DEINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586 (HEALTII AND SAFETY CODE 4252405, ET SEQ.)
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personal protoctive cquipment, ar by touching bare skin ar mucous mrmbranes with
gloves after handling Sunplasses, as wall as through direcl and inditect hand to mouth
eontacet, hand (¢ mncous membrane, or breatiing in perticulae mmater dispersed from
Sunglasses. And as to Defendants’ conployees, employess may by exposed to DEHP in
the course of their employment by handling, distributing, and selling Sunglasses.

43. PlaintifY s informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Ticfendants® violations of
Proposilion 63 as to Sunglasses have been ongoing and continnaus ta the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaped and continue to engage in conduct
which violaies Health and Safely Code section 25249.6, inchuding the manufacture,
distributicn, promotior, and sale of Sunglasses, o thata serarate and disiizt violation of
F'roposition 65 nccurred each end every time a person was exposed to DEHP by
Sunglasses as mentioned harein,

A4. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon atleges tha: cach vioiation of Praposition 65
mentioned herein is ever contiming. Plaintiff farther alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will conlinue to occur into the future,

45. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are Hable for civil pevaltios of up to
$2,500.00 pur day per individual exposure to DEHP from Sunglasses, pursuant to Health
and Bafely Code seclion 25249.7(h).

Flaiatiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alieged herein prior to
filing this Complaint,
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTIQN
{By CONSUMER ATV OCACY GROUP, INC. and against FGX, and DOES 1-20

for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safc Drinking Water and Toxle Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Health & Safeiy Code, §§ 25249.5, of se¢.))

_ Eyewear
45. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOQCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incomporates by
reference paragraphs | throngh 45 of this complaint as thongh futly set forth herein.

10
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OFF FROFOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TCGXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OT 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE §25249.5, ET 5EL.)
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COMPEAINT FOR VIOLATIGN OF PROPOSITION 65, TIIE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. The principal routes ol exposure are through dermal coniact, ingastinn and inhalation.

Each of the Defendants is, and a2 all times mentioned hensin wus, & manufacrurer,
distributer, protaoter, or retailer of Eyewear (“Eyeweas™), including but not lundied to
daisey fuentes sunglazses, SNOSE2RDF040 38154,

Defendants knew or should have known ihat DETP has bean identified by the Statz of
Californiz a5 2 chemical known te canse capcer and reproductive toxicily and thersfore
was sukjecl tor Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presenze of DEHP in Eyewear within Plaintiff's notice of alieged violations further
tiscussed ahove at Pamagraph 19.

Plaintiff™s allegations regarding Lyewear concems “{cjonsumer prﬁducts exposure[s),”
which “is an exposurc that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,
consumption, or other reasonably foresecable use of 2 consumer good, or any exposur:
ihat results from receiving a consamer service.” Cal. Code Regs (it. 27, & 25602(b}.
Eyewear are consumer prodnets, and, as mentioned herein, exposures 1o DEHP took
Pacc as a resnlt of such aormal and foresesable consumption and use.

Plaintifiis informed, believes, and thereon alieges that between October 5, 2012 and the
presertt, each of the Defendanis knowingly and intentionally exposed their employees and
Californta consumers and asers of Eyewear, which Defendants manufactured, distribated,
ot s0ld as mentioned above, to DERP, witheut fizst providing any type of elear and
reasonable warning of such to the cxpesed persons befiare the Lime of EXpUsure.
Defendants have distributed and sold Eyawear in California. Deferdants know znd
intend that California consumers will use and consume Eyewear, thereby exposing them
to DEHP. Defendants thereby violaled Proposition 65.

Persoas sustain exposures by handling Fyewear withont wearing gloves o any cther

[rersonal protective equipment, or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with

gloves after handiing Eyewear, £s well as through direet and mdirect hand te month
contact, hand o mucous membrang, or breathing in particulate matter dispersed from

11

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {HIEALTH AND SATETY CODE § 252495, ET SEQ.)
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Eyewear. And as to Defendants' Eﬂrp.ln}’cﬂﬂ, cmployees may be exposed ¥ DEHP in ﬂie
course ai'ihelr employmeni by handling, digtributing, and seliing Eyewear.

52. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon aileges that each of Defendants® viglarions of
Preposition 05 as to Byewear have besn ongoing and centinuous to the date of the
signing of this complaini, as Delendunts engaged and contiris to engage in conduct
which viclates Health and Bafety Code section 25249.6, including the manulacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Evewear, so that a separate and distinel violstion of
Propasition 53 ocevrred oach and every time a person was axposed 1o DEHP by Eyenear
83 mentioned heraity,

33. Plaigtiff is informed, believcs, and ihereon alleges that each violation of ropositivn 65
mervioned heredn is ever continning. Plaintiff further alfoges end believes thai the
vielations alleged herein will continue to oceur into the foture.

54. Based on the allegations hercin, Delfendants are liable for civil penadtics of up o
$2,500.60 per day per individual exposure to DEHP fror Eyewear, pursuent o Heaith
and Safcty Code section 25249, 7(b).

33. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the ciaims alleged herein prios to
filing thizs Complaint,

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

{By CONSUMER ADYQCACY GROUP, INC. and against FCX, and DOES 1-20
fox ¥ielasiens of Proposition 63, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ot seq.})

Sunglasses
55. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incorpomates by
reference paragraphs 1 through 34 of this complaint as though fully set farth herein,
37. Eact of the Defendants is, and ai all fimes mentioned herein was, a manufaciurer, J
distritritor, prometer, or retailer of Sunglasses (“Sunplaszes™), including but not limited
tn Revlon StyleScience® Sunplasses S00342LWS200 26&53}.

12

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF FROPCSITION 63, THE SAFE DRINKCNG WATER AND TCEC

ENFORCIMENT ACT G171936 (HEALTH AND SATEIY CODE § 23249.5 £T SEQL)
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Liefendants knew or shauld have koewn that DEHP has been idencificd by the Stale of
California as a chemical kncwn ta catse cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
waz suhject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defeadants wera also informed of
the presence of DEHP in Sunglasses within Plairtiffs notice of alleged violations firther
discussed nbove at Paragraph 20,

Plaint=Ht's ellcgations regarding Sunglasses concerus “Tclonsumer Products exposurefs],”
which “is an exposure that resulis from a person’s acquisition, purchase, stormge,
consuraption, or other reasonably foresecable use of a cansumer good, or any exposure
that results from receiving a consurner service.” Cal. Cade Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).
Sunglasses ure consumer praducts, and, as mentionad herein, cxpo=ures 3o DEHTP took
plece as a result of such narmal and foreseeable consumption and use.

Plaintiff is informed, belizves, and thereon alleges that between November 2, 2012 and
the present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intertionally exposed their emplovees
and Califoraia consumers and users of Sunglasses, which Dafendants mannfactured,
distribated, or sold as mentioned above, to DEHP, without first providing any type of
clear and reasonable warning of such 1o the cxposed persons before the time of eXpDSLTE.
Defendants have distributed and s0ld Sunglasses in Califomia. Defendams know and
infend that Califoria consumers will use and consume Sunglasses, thereby exposing
fhem to DEMP. Defendams thereby vinlated Proposition 65.

The principal routes of exposure are Mhrough dermal cantact, ingestion and inhalation,
Persons sustain exposnres by handling Sunglusses withour wearing gioves or any other
personzl protective equipment, or by touching bare skin or mucﬁus membrangs with
gloves after handling Sunglasses, as well as tkrouph dirsct and indiree: hend to moath
contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particelate matter dispersed from
Sunglzsses. And as to Defendants employess, employecs may be exp:;seci ta DEHP jn
the course of their employmeni by hmﬂfing, disributing, and selling Sunylaszes.
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COMTLAMNT FOR VIOLATION OF FRCPOSITION 63, THE BAFE DRINEING WATER AND TOXIC
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62. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants” violations of
T'ropostiion 63 as to Sunglasses have been ongoing and continaous 1o the date of the
signiug of this cemplaint, as Defendsnts engaged and continue to ehEape in condugt
which violutes Heaith and Safety Code section 25248.6, ircluding the manufsenre,
d:isiribuion, prometion, and sale of Sunglasses, se thal @ separate xnd distinct vielation of _
Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a parson was exposed to DEHP by
Sunglasses ng mentioned hergin,

63. Plaimiff'is mformed, belicves, and thereon alleges that each vialation of Propesitian 65
mentiored herein is cver continuing, Plaindf¥ further allepes and belicves that the
violetions afleged herein-will comtinue to oecur inte the future.

" 64. Basad on the: aliegations herein, Defondanis are liable for civil penaliies of up o
$2,500.00 per dey per individual exposure to DETIP from Sunglasses, pussaant to Health
and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).
Plainiili has engaged In good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to
filing this Complaint.

TERAYER FOR RELIEF
Plaintiff demands against each of the Defendants as fallows:
1. A permanent injunction mandating Proposidon 65-compliant warnings;
Penaltics pursuart t¢ Heslth and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (b
Costs of spit;

Ea L

Ressonable attorney fees and costs; and

Lh

Any lurther relief that the conrt may deem just end equitable.

Dated: FF—/_/('-’r/;zz— 2012 YEROUSHALMI & ASSGCIATES
| T~
BY: T =
Renben Yercushalmi
Alorneys for Plaintiff,
- Consumer Advoeary (Group, Ine.
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ENFORCEMENT ACT DF'19%6 {HEALTH AND SAFETY COLE § 252495, ET SEQ.)




